The Applicant is appealing the Board of Adjustment decision in regard to the 
proposed addition for the existing single-family residence. 

1. Grant a variance to allow the proposed addition in conjunction with the 

existing residence to exceed the allowable floor area factor and maintain a 
square foot floor area of seven thousand eight hundred and thirty-five feet 
(7,835’) vs. the single-family residence shall not exceed a maximum square 
foot floor are of seven thousand one hundred and forty feet (7,140’) as 
required by Section 4-101 (d) (a) of the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

Mayor Slesnick: E-1 we have an appeal from the Board of Adjustment. The Tovar family has 
filed an appeal of the Board of Adjustment Application No. BA-10-05-3859, Mr. Rogelio Tovar,

[...]

The Applicant is appealing the Board of Adjustment decision in regard to the proposed addition 
for the existing single-family residence. Grant a variance to allow the proposed addition in 
conjunction with the existing residence to exceed the allowable floor area factor and maintain a 
square foot floor area of seven thousand eight hundred and thirty-five feet (7,835’) vs. the single-
family residence shall not exceed a maximum square foot floor are of seven thousand one 
hundred and forty feet (7,140’) as required by Section 4-101 (d) (a) of the Coral Gables “Zoning 
Code.”  OK. George you are presenting this? 

City Manager Salerno: Martha. 

Mayor Slesnick: OK. I don’t know why, you are the appellant, I am letting you go first, Martha 
can then explain after she hears your case why the Board acted, in fact we have the record, as

[...]

From the Biltmore Golf Course that setback when it was built was five 
feet, it’s currently setback forty-three feet, and the house does not come anywhere near the side 
setbacks. So he way exceeded the spirit of the law in terms of setbacks, in terms of footprint, this 
house has an undridge of footprint of over two thousand six hundred square feet (2,600). When 
he built this house, he left 800 square feet of unused FAR on the table. This was not a “Mac 
Mansion”, this was not a house that was pushing the envelope of the height, or the mass, or the 
scale of what was admissible on this lot. What he did do is, he did generously sprinkle about the